

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RAJA'EE FATIHAH,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAD NEAL (d.b.a. Save Yourself Survival
and Tactical Gun Range) and NICOLE
MAYHORN NEAL (d.b.a. Save Yourself
Survival and Tactical Gun Range),

Defendants.

No. 6:16-cv-00058-JHP

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S “STATEMENT OF MATERIAL UNDISPUTED FACTS”5

ADDITIONAL FACTS21

ARGUMENT23

I. Title II Does Not Regulate Defendants’ Local Gun Range23

II. Defendants’ Protected Speech Cannot Serve as a Basis for Civil Liability27

III. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Standard Operating Procedure of Discrimination.....29

IV. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Pursue His Claim for Injunctive Relief.....32

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adickes v. Kress & Co.,
398 U.S. 144 (1970).....33

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....32

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.,
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)28

Blim v. Western Elec. Co.,
731 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1984)31

Bray v. RHT, Inc.,
748 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1990).....33

Brooks v. Collis Foods, Inc.,
365 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....33

CAIR Fla., Inc. v. Teotwawki Invs., LLC,
No. 15-cv-61541, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182418 (S.D. Fla. 2015)27

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980).....27

City of L.A. v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....33

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....27

Denny v. Elizabeth Arden Salons, Inc.,
456 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2006)25

Durham v. Red Lake Fishing & Hunting Club, Inc.,
666 F. Supp. 954 (W.D. Tex. 1987).....26

EEOC v. Wyo. Ret. Sys.,
771 F.2d 1425 (10th Cir. 1985)31

Fair Hous. Council v. Riverside Two,
249 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001)21

Furr v. AT & T Technologies, Inc.,
824 F.2d 1537 (10th Cir. 1987)31

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....24

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....23

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....29

McCowan v. All Star Maint., Inc.,
273 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2001)31

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....29, 31

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....27

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,
377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967)25

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,
390 U.S. 400 (1968).....33

Priddy v. Shopko Corp.,
918 F. Supp. 358 (D. Utah 1995).....25

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....3, 29

Terminiello v. City of Chi.,
337 U.S. 1 (1949).....27

Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....29, 31

Toussaint v. Ford Motor Co.,
581 F.2d 812 (10th Cir. 1978)31

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston,
469 U.S. 111 (1985).....31

<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , No. 3:04-CR-0240-P (N.D. Dall. July 1, 2009)	1, 2, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 563 (1968).....	33
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	24
<i>United States v. Wang</i> , 222 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1289.11	3
Fed. R. Evid. 801	6
Other	
https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/customarily	26
http://www.foxnews.com/us/2015/12/05/neighbor-to-family-san-bernardino-terrorist-couple-purportedly-saw-but-didnt.html	5
